Norwest and Central Europe 20.0 (37.6)

TOTAL 321.0 (100.4)

(a) Investments include acquisitions, capitalized expenses and changes in scope.
(b) Including the purchase of Casamassima shopping center in Bari (Italy) for €159.7 million.

Shopping centers (weighted average ) Discount rate Exit rate CAGR of NRI Discount rate Exit rate CAGR of NRI

France/Belgium 7.0% 5.7% 2.9% 7.2% 5.7% 3.0%

Southern Europe 8.0% 6.6% 2.7% 8.0% 6.6% 2.5%

Scandinavia 7.7% 5.6% 2.8% 7.6% 5.6% 2.7%

Other countries 8.0% 6.2% 3.6% 9.1% 6.4% 4.4%

TOTAL GROUP 7.6% 6.1% 2.9% 7.8% 6.1% 2.9%

 Discount and exit rates are weighted by shopping center portfolio valuation.

12/31/2025 12/31/2024

12 - KLÉPIERRE • 2025 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below present the change in the valuation of the shopping center portfolio using different discount, exit rate and CAGR
of NRI assumptions than those used by the appraisers:

3.1.2 Investment property portfolio reconciliation

The following table reconciles the carrying amount of investment properties to the value of the property portfolio disclosed in
the management report:

−50 bps −25 bps +25 bps +50 bps

France/Belgium 3.7% 1.8% (1.9%) (3.7%)

Southern Europe 3.5% 1.7% (1.8%) (3.5%)

Scandinavia 3.6% 1.8% (1.8%) (3.5%)

Other countries 3.9% 1.9% (1.9%) (3.7%)

TOTAL 3.6% 1.8% (1.8%) (3.5%)

−50 bps −25 bps +25 bps +50 bps

France/Belgium 5.8% 2.7% (2.6%) (4.9%)

Southern Europe 4.7% 2.2% (2.2%) (4.1%)

Scandinavia 5.7% 2.7% (2.5%) (4.7%)

Other countries 5.6% 2.7% (2.4%) (4.7%)

TOTAL 5.3% 2.5% (2.4%) (4.5%)

- 20 bps - 10 bps + 10 bps + 20 bps

France/Belgium (1.5%) (0.7%) 0.8% 1.5%

Southern Europe (1.4%) (0.7%) 0.7% 1.4%

Scandinavia (1.5%) (0.7%) 0.7% 1.5%

Other countries (1.5%) (0.7%) 0.7% 1.5%

TOTAL (1.5%) (0.7%) 0.7% 1.5%

Geographic area

CAGR of NRI variance

Geographic area

Discount rate variance

Geographic area

Exit rate variance

In millions of euros

Investment
properties held by
fully consolidated

companies

Investments in
equity-accounted

companies(a)

Transfer
taxes Lease liability(b)

Total portfolio value
(including transfer

taxes)

Investment properties 18,701.9 1,293.1 1,027.1 21,022.1

Right-of-use asset relating to ground leases 336.8 (323.2) 13.6

Incl. upfront payments on ground leases 13.6 13.6

Investment properties at fair value 19,038.7 1,293.1 1,027.1 (323.2) 21,035.7

Investment properties at cost 22.7 45.1 67.8

[…]

Norway 29.5 (0.1) 29.4

Belgium 3.4 3.4

GOODWILL ARISING ON DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 248.4  (0.9)  (0.1) 247.4

In millions of euros 12/31/2025 12/31/2024

France 117.7 117.7

Italy 53.7 53.7

Spain and Portugal 39.1 39.1

Other 7.6 7.6

GOODWILL RELATING TO MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 218.1 218.1

16 - KLÉPIERRE • 2025 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

The main assumptions used to calculate enterprise value based on the latest valuations were as follows:

 Discount rates:

  Free cash flow over the duration of the business plan is based on business volume and operating margin assumptions
that take into account economic and market assumptions at the date on which the plan was prepared:

 A growth rate for 2026–2030 aligned with the internal business plan by country;

 A terminal value determined using a growth rate of 1.75% from 2031

No impairment losses were recognized at December 31, 2025 as a result of these impairment tests.

Furthermore, an analysis of the calculation’s sensitivity to a change in the key assumptions (+0.5 points in the discount rate; -
0.5 points in the perpetual growth rate) did not identify any recoverable amounts below the book value.

Discount rate 2025 2024

France 7.9% 8.2%

Italy 8.2% 8.7%

Spain and Portugal 7.9% 8.2%

Other countries 8.4% 8.7%

17 - KLÉPIERRE • 2025 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

3.4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (IFRS 9, IFRS 13, IFRS 7, AND IAS 32)

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Scope and applicable standards

Financial instruments consist of:

 Financial assets: long-term financial investments, advances to equity-accounted companies, deposits, trade and other
receivables, other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, and derivative assets;

 Financial liabilities: bonds, bank loans, commercial paper, lease liabilities (IFRS 16), and derivative liabilities.

They are accounted for in accordance with IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement, IFRS 7 Financial